
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk

A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 16 OCTOBER 2018, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The 
following business is proposed to be transacted:- 

Pages

1   Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary meetings held 
on 24 July 2018.

3 - 14

2   Official Communications

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:-

3   Planning Committee - 23 July 2018 15 - 26

4   Planning Committee - 13 August 2018 27 - 32

5   Planning Committee - 3 September 2018 33 - 42

6   Planning Committee - 1 October 2018 43 - 48

7   Licensing Committee - 18 September 2018 49 - 50

8   People Scrutiny Committee - 6 September 2018 51 - 54

9   Place Scrutiny Committee - 13 September 2018 55 - 66

10   Audit and Governance Committee - 19 September 2018 67 - 72

11   Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 27 September 2018 73 - 82

12   Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 24 September 2018 83 - 90

13   Strata Joint Executive Committee - 25 September 2018 91 - 96

14   Executive - 11 September 2018 97 - 100

15   Executive - 9 October 2018

16   Committee Membership

17   Notice of Motion by Councillor Musgrave under Standing Order No. 6

This Council notes:-
 
• 55% of Exeter residents who voted in the EU referendum voted to remain 

in the EU.
• Exeter has a greater share of exports to the EU than any other city in 

the UK (70% of exports from the city are destined for EU countries).
• A recent Local Business Survey showed that confidence among SMEs in 

the West of England in the government to deliver a Brexit that works for 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/


Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk

business is on the wane, with only 11.69% of 230 businesses polled being 
confident or very confident that there will be a good deal.

• Polling in July 2018 found that 71% of British people disapprove of how 
the Brexit negotiations are being handled.

• Polling in August 2018 found that voters in the South West of England 
back a second referendum on the Brexit deal by a margin of 42% to 35% .

 
This Council believes:-
 
• That the EU referendum on 23rd June 2016 should be considered the 

beginning of a democratic process, not the end of one.
• That the conclusion by the Electoral Commission that the Leave 

campaign committed serious offences by breaking electoral law casts 
doubt on the legitimacy of the result of the 2016 referendum.

• That new information on the way the referendum campaign was 
conducted and the economic, environmental and social impacts of Brexit, 
which have come to light since the referendum, may have altered some 
voters’ preferences regarding desired outcomes of the Brexit negotiations.

• That giving the British people a final say on the Brexit negotiations will 
help to rebuild trust and engagement in the political process.

 
This Council resolves:-
 
• To express our support publicly for a People’s Vote on the final terms of 

any Brexit deal.
• To write to our local MP, Ben Bradshaw, and the Prime Minister, Theresa 

May, informing them that Exeter City Council has passed this motion in 
support of a People’s Vote.

18   Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No 8

Question from Councillor Mrs Thompson.

Is the Leader able to explain why individual employees of the City Council are 
making planning applications for Exeter City Council where the development is to 
be undertaken by the Councils Private Development Company building housing 
to be sold on the open market : the application presented at Committee 3rd 
September 2018 made no reference in the report of the application being for 
Exeter City Council or the Council's private development company? 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe

Date: Monday 8 October 2018 Karime Hassan
Chief Executive & 
Growth Director

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/


COUNCIL

Tuesday 24 July 2018

Present:-

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannaford) (Lord Mayor)
Councillor Rachel Lyons (Deputy Lord Mayor)
Councillors Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannan, Harvey, 
Mrs Henson, Holland, Lamb, Leadbetter, Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, 
Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Pierce, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, 
Vizard M, Vizard N, Wardle, Warwick, Wood and Wright

27  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gottschalk and D. Henson.

28  MINUTES SILENCE - HONORARY ALDERMAN IAN MITCHELL AND HIS 
HONOUR JUDGE GEOFFREY MERCER

The Council observed a minutes silence in memory of Ian Mitchell, a former Mayor 
of the City, City Councillor and an Honorary Alderman and his His Honour Judge 
Geoffrey Mercer who was the Presiding Judge at Exeter Courts and the City 
Recorder, both having recently passed away.
 

29  EXETER HINDU COMMUNITY

The Lord Mayor stated that as he was taking a multi-cultural and multi faith 
approach to his civic year, he had therefore invited representatives from the Exeter 
Hindu Community to attend the Council meeting this evening. 

Mr Sival and Mr Sandhya addressed the Council.

The Lord Mayor presented Mr Sival and Mr Sandhya with a plaque of the Exeter 
City Council Crest. 

30  MINUTES

The minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 17 May 2018, Ordinary Meeting 
of the Council held on 24 April 2018 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 13 June 
2018 were moved by the Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, taken as read and 
signed as correct.

31  OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Lord Mayor congratulated the RAMM’s shop which had won the best shop 
award
[...]
d a letter he would be sending to Exeter 
Jewish Hebrew Congregation, Exeter Synagogue expressing his sadness on 
learning of the events on Saturday night, offering his support and suggesting a 
community service at the synagogue and a multi faith reception at the Guildhall.

32  PLANNING COMMITTEE : 23 APRIL 2018

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 23 April 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 April 2018 be 
received.

33  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 MAY 2018

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 21 May 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 May 2018 be 
received.

34  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 29 June 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

Councillor Thompson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the meeting 
for Minute Nos.142-146.

Page 4



In respect of Minute No.143 (Planning Application No.18/0534 – Land West of 
Ringswell Avenue) and in response to a Member, the Chief Executive & Growth 
Director clarified that officer advice given at Planning Committee on issues of a 
technical matter were to ensure that Members had all the relevant evidence to 
enable them to make a decision. 

The City Solicitor and Head of HR advised that as the Local Planning Authority, the 
Council had a duty to act responsibly with regards to technical advice given to 
Members at Planning Committee.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 29 June 2018 be 
received.

35  LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29 MAY 2018

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 29 May 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Owen, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 May 2018 be 
received.

36  PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 7 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 7 June 2018 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read.

In respect of Minute No.26 (Implementation Plan and Impact of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act) and in response to a Member, the Portfolio Holder for People stated 
that monies had been allocated from the “new burdens funding” from Central 
Government towards the Safe Sleep initiative. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 7 June 
2018 be received.

37  PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 14 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 14 June 2018 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Sills, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 14 June 
2018 be received.

38  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 28 June 2018 were 
presented by the Deputy Chair, Councillor Warwick, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
28 June 2018 be received.

Page 5



39  STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31 MAY 2018

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 31 May 2018 were presented 
by Councillor Lyons and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 31 May 
2018 be received.

40  STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 11 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 11 June 2018 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 11 
June 2018 be received.

41  EXECUTIVE - 12 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the Executive of 12 June 2018 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that with the exception of Minute. Nos. 56 and 61(The Build Sport and 
Leisure Facilities) and 59 (Transformational Budget - First tranche of proposed 
projects) which had been considered at the Extra
[...]
 Company is able to deliver on Members’ expectations on 
Affordable Housing. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 10 July 2018 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted.

43  NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MUSGRAVE UNDER STANDING 
ORDER NO. 6

Councillor Musgrave, seconded by Councillor Mitchell, moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:-

Exeter City Council notes the varied successes of community land trust (CLTs). The 
council therefore resolves to:-

(1) facilitate the integration of community land trusts with Exeter's existing 
housing policy;

(2) conduct an audit for the purpose of allocating a proportion of land to made 
available to CLTs;

(3) host a forum for self builders and residents wishing to start a CLT.

The Leader in accordance with Standing Order 6 (5) referred this motion to 
Executive 11 September 2018 for consideration for legal and financial reasons. He 
confirmed that a representative of Exeter Community Land Trust together with the 
mover and seconder of the motion, would be invited to this meeting.

RESOLVED that this motion be referred to Executive and be brought back to 
Council is due course.

44  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8

In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Thompson to the Leader.

Question - If Exeter City Council sell the Clifton Hill Sports Centre site for residential 
development preventing use of purpose built student accommodation could this 
produce an 'undervalue' in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by later provisions?

Page 10



The Leader responded that selling any land with restrictions of this type had the 
potential to reduce the value.

Question - Could Community Strategy/Well Being be a justification for 'undervalue ' 
if the City Council presents this argument for preventing the site to be used for 
purpose built student accommodation?

The Leader responded that the Council’s pol
[...]

Page 12



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Tuesday 24 July 2018

Present:-

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannaford) (Lord Mayor)
Councillor Rachel Lyons (Deputy Lord Mayor)
Councillors Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Foggin, Hannan, Harvey, 
Mrs Henson, Holland, Lamb, Leadbetter, Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Owen, 
Packham, Pattison, Pearson, Pierce, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, 
Vizard M, Vizard N, Wardle, Warwick, Wood and Wright

7  APOLOGIES

These were received from Councillors Gottschalk and D. Henson.

8  HONORARY ALDERMAN

Councillor Mrs Henson moved the recommendation that Margaret Baldwin be 
conferred the title of Honorary Alderman, in recognition of her outstanding services to 
Exeter City Council during her period serving as a Member of the Council. 

The Leader seconded the recommendation.

RESOLVED that, in pursuance of its powers under Section 249(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council do confer on the following the title of Honorary 
Alderman, in recognition of her eminent services to Exeter City Council during the 
period she was a Member of the Council.

Margaret Anne Baldwin

[Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that the foregoing honour 
may be conferred by resolution of the Council passed by not less than two thirds of the 
Members voting thereon at a meeting specially convened for the purpose.] 

(The foregoing resolution was passed unanimously)

(The meeting commenced at 7.45 pm and closed at 7.48 pm)

Chair

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday 23 July 2018
Present:-

Councillor Sutton (Chair)
Councillors Lyons, Bialyk, Branston, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Morse, 
Prowse, Thompson and Vizard M

Also Present

City Development Manager, Principal Project Manager (Development) (HS), Development 
Manager Highways and Transport and Democratic Services Officer

151 MINUTES

The minutes of the meetin
[...]
ponses to Committe Under Standing Order 18  27.09.18

	12 Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 24 September 2018
	Question from Cllr Dewhirst

	13 Strata Joint Executive Committee - 25 September 2018
	Question from Cllr Clarance to Strata Executive Committee (003) - Final

	14 Executive - 11 September 2018
	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

Tuesday 16 October 2018

Present:-

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannaford) (Lord Mayor)
Councillor Rachel Lyons (Deputy Lord Mayor)
Councillors Begley, Bialyk, Branston, Denham, Foale, Foggin, Gottschalk, Hannan, Harvey, 
D Henson, Mrs Henson, Holland, Leadbetter, Mitchell, Morse, Owen, Packham, Pattison, 
Pearson, Pierce, Prowse, Sheldon, Sills, Sutton, Thompson, Vizard M, Vizard N, Warwick, 
Wood and Wright

45  MINUTES

The minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary meetings held on 24 July 2018 were 
moved by the Deputy Leader, seconded by Councillor Pearson, taken as read, 
approved and signed as correct.

45  MINUTES

The minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary meetings held on 24 July 2018 were 
moved by the Deputy Leader, seconded by Councillor Pearson, taken as read, 
approved and signed as correct.

46  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Edwards, Keen, Lamb, Musgrave and 
Newby. 

47  OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

The Lord Mayor congratulated Simon Tootell, the RAMM’s Volunteer Co-ordinator, 
who had recently been awarded the prestigious Queen’s Award for Voluntary 
Service, for his work in managing the huge task of co-ordinating the army of 
volunteers who help at the RAMM. This was the highest award given to volunteer 
groups across the UK and is just reward for this important work. 

The Lord Mayor stated that it had been his privilege to meet Her Royal Highness 
The Princess Royal when she had celebrated the 150th anniversary of the RAMM 
with a visit.  

The Lord Mayor advised of some of the many events he had attended in recent 
months including:-

 Lord Lieutenant’s Awards for voluntary service in Exeter;
 Coldstream Guards Freedom of the City;
 British Empire Medals and Queen’s Awards for Volunteers at County Hall
 Memorial to Canadian World War II Forces at Stover School;
 Heritage Open Day at the Guildhall including displays of Exeter Hospitals and 

Life in Wonford during World War I
 Battle of Britain Parade for the 100th anniversary of the RAF cadets
 Visit of the Duke of Gloucester to the Exeter College Technology Centre; and
 Consecration of the Bishop of Crediton at Southwark Cathedral.



The Lord Mayor also passed on his best wishes to Councillor Denham who would 
shortly be on maternity leave and congratulated Councillor Packham on a work 
promotion.

48  PETITION

The Deputy Leader presented a petition to Council of some 1,802 signatures on 
“Save Clifton Hill Sports Centre”. The petition would be dealt with in accordance 
with the Council’s Petition Scheme.
 

49  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2018

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 23 July 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 July 2018 be 
received.

50  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13 AUGUST 2018

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 13 August 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 August 2018 be 
received.

51  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 3 September 2018 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

In respect of Min. No. 166 as well as Min. No. 175 of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 1 October 2018, the Chair commented that, although the 
Government had indicated its intention to lift the cap on the Housing Revenue 
Account, there was no guidance at present and that it would not have been 
appropriate to delay or defer the projects that were the subject of these applications. 
It was hoped that Councils would have a genuine ability to build additional, much 
needed, homes in the future.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 September 2018 
be received.

52  PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 OCTOBER 2018

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 1 October 2018 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1 October 2018 be 
received.

53  LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 18 September 2018 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Owen, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18 September 
2018 be received.



54  PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 6 September 2018 were 
presented by the Chair for that meeting, Councillor Owen, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
September 2018 be received.

55  PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 13 September 2018 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sills, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
September 2018 be received.

56  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 19 September 2018 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor N Vizard, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 19 
September 2018 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.

57  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 27 September 2018 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
27 September 2018 be received.

58  STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 24 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 24 September 2018 were 
presented by Councillor Lyons and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 24 
September 2018 be received.

59  STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 25 September 2018 were 
presented by Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 25 
September 2018 be received.

60  EXECUTIVE - 11 SEPTEMBER 2018

In the absence of the Leader, the minutes of the Executive of 11 September 2018 
were presented by the Deputy Leader, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 11 September 2018 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted.



61  EXECUTIVE - 9 OCTOBER 2018

In the absence of the Leader, the minutes of the Executive of 9 October 2018 were 
presented by the Deputy Leader, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read.

RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 9 October 2018 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted.

62  COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Pearson, moved the 
following changes to appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies.

RESOLVED that the following appointments be agreed:-

Portfolio Holder for the Housing Revenue Account 

Councillor Wright to replace Councillor Packham
Councillor Wright to stand down from People Scrutiny Committee and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee

Planning Committee

Councillor Sheldon to replace Councillor Denham

Licensing Committee

Councillor Pattison to replace Councillor Keen

Place Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Owen to replace Councillor Keen

Outside Bodies

Councillor Sutton to replace Councillor Denham on the following:-

 Exeter Strategic Board
 Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board
 Exeter Area Rail Project Working Party
 Greater Exeter Strategic Partnership - Steering Group
 Greater Exeter Strategic Partnership - Member Reference Forum
 Parking and Traffic Regulation Outside London Adjudication Joint 

Committee 

Appointments to the People Scrutiny Committee and the Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Committee and to the Planning MWG would be made in due course.

63  NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MUSGRAVE UNDER STANDING 
ORDER NO. 6

Councillor Mitchell, on behalf of Councillor Musgrave who had submitted his 
apologies, seconded by Councillor Sills, moved a Notice of Motion in the following 
terms:-



This Council notes:-
 
• 55% of Exeter residents who voted in the EU referendum voted to remain in 

the EU.
• Exeter has a greater share of exports to the EU than any other city in the UK 

(70% of exports from the city are destined for EU countries).
• A recent Local Business Survey showed that confidence among SMEs in the 

West of England in the government to deliver a Brexit that works for 
business is on the wane, with only 11.69% of 230 businesses polled being 
confident or very confident that there will be a good deal.

• Polling in July 2018 found that 71% of British people disapprove of how the 
Brexit negotiations are being handled.

• Polling in August 2018 found that voters in the South West of England back 
a second referendum on the Brexit deal by a margin of 42% to 35% .

 
This Council believes:-
 
• That the EU referendum on 23rd June 2016 should be considered the 

beginning of a democratic process, not the end of one.
• That the conclusion by the Electoral Commission that the Leave 

campaign committed serious offences by breaking electoral law casts doubt 
on the legitimacy of the result of the 2016 referendum.

• That new information on the way the referendum campaign was conducted 
and the economic, environmental and social impacts of Brexit, which have 
come to light since the referendum, may have altered some voters’ 
preferences regarding desired outcomes of the Brexit negotiations.

• That giving the British people a final say on the Brexit negotiations will help 
to rebuild trust and engagement in the political process.

 
This Council resolves:-
 
• To express our support publicly for a People’s Vote on the final terms of any 

Brexit deal.
• To write to our local MP, Ben Bradshaw, and the Prime Minister, Theresa 

May, informing them that Exeter City Council has passed this motion in 
support of a People’s Vote.

In moving the motion, Councillor Mitchell stated that he believed that there were 
many security, social, environmental, cultural and economic advantages to 
remaining in the European Union. He referred to the significant number of leading 
political figures in the Conservative and Labour parties who advocated a People’s 
Vote and to the support for this vote by his party, the Liberal Democrats, as well as 
the Scottish National Party and the Green Party. He believed that people, not 
politicians, should have the final say on the terms of any Brexit deal.

A number of Members spoke in support of the motion, many having campaigned in 
favour of remaining in the European Union prior to the Referendum in June 2016. 
They referred to significant changes in public opinion on the issue as negotiations 
on the nature of the UK’s departure from the European Union had progressed. 
Much further information was now available on the minutiae of Brexit and the likely 
implications of leaving. Because of this, they felt that it was appropriate for the 
public to be further consulted as there was a better chance of an informed decision 
being made. Furthermore, the view was expressed that there had been significant 
misinformation during the debate leading up to the Referendum and that, with 
additional information, it was believed that many of the public had altered their 
stance on the issue and were now in favour of remaining.



Members also referred to the wider political ramifications of leaving, mentioning the 
political makeup of Europe before and after the 1975 Referendum and the 
implications for the future, particularly with regard to the United Kingdom and its 
relationship with Ireland. 

A Member who did not support the motion suggested that it would be an 
unacceptable precedent to seek a further vote on a matter on which the public had 
already decided. In her experience, there had been significant support in the City for 
leaving including from young people and that there was no wish to be part of a 
European state.

Councillor Sills, in seconding the motion, provided statistical data to back the 
importance of remaining part of the European Union. He highlighted the health and 
education sectors in particular, the latter, for example, having received the highest 
national share of European funding.  His data also indicated that there would also 
be a direct negative economic impact on Exeter and he, with other Members, 
believed therefore that there would be significant disadvantages to the City’s young 
people and future generations.

Councillor Pearson moved, and Councillor Denham seconded, that the letter should 
also be sent to Sir Hugo Swire, the other City MP.  Councillor Mitchell agreed to this 
amendment.

The motion, as amended, was put to the vote and carried.

64  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO 8

In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Thompson to the Deputy Leader.

Question - Is the Leader able to explain why individual employees of the City 
Council are making planning applications for Exeter City Council where the 
development is to be undertaken by the Councils Private Development Company 
building housing to be sold on the open market : the application presented at 
Committee 3rd September 2018 made no reference in the report of the application 
being for Exeter City Council or the Council's private development company? 

The Deputy Leader replied that the planning application was in the name of Gary 
Stenning who was the Council Officer involved with the HRA development sites. As 
we have done over the past 10 years all our planning applications have needed to 
be in the name of an individual and this will be an Officer of the Council. The 
planning application was submitted before the Development Company was 
established, even if the Development Company had been in existence they would 
have been in the name of Emma Osmundsen on behalf of Exeter City Living Ltd. 
This is normal practice, undertaken by the majority of applicants. Applications will in 
future show that they are by the City Council or the Development Company.

Councillor Thompson asked a supplementary question surrounding the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers and, in particular, officers’ authority to submit 
planning applications on behalf of the City Council.

The Deputy Leader undertook to provide a written answer.

Question - How can decisions taken under Delegated Authority be democratic if 
Members scrutinising a lease already signed cannot reverse the decision such as in 
the case of leasing accommodation to the Police at the Civic Centre?



The Portfolio Holder for Support Services responded that the Council's scheme of 
delegative powers are entirely democratic in that they are issued, altered and 
withdrawn by elected Members under the constitution. He advised that the City 
Council benefited from leasing space to other organisations such as CAB, Devon 
County Council Early Years, Multilingua, Ubuntu Counselling Service, National 
Family Mediation Service and Sanctuary Housing. The issue of parking space was 
delegated to officers.

Councillor Thompson asked a supplementary question – was the delegation taken 
on the basis of a strategic decision ?

The Portfolio Holder responded that the decision to relocate their offices to the Civic 
Centre was a strategic decision for the Police to make best use of their resources 
and mirrored the City Council delivery of other front line public services, but was an 
operational decision as far as the City Council was concerned.
 
Question - In a report to Corporate Services Committee it is noted the Section 151 
Officer issued a first warning stating the financial reserves may fall below the 
minimum and action was required to reduce spend and a report is to be brought to 
Executive on the costs of agency and consultancy fees: in view of this should the 
Council be engaging consultants to brief members on the Development Company 
for future briefings or could a member of staff undertake this role?

The Deputy Leader responded that the briefing to be held on Thursday will be 
undertaken by Emma Osmundsen and Justin Pickford of Baker Ruff Hannan (BRH) 
will be in attendance to assist with questioning if required. BRH do not charge for 
their time for events of this nature. The Development Company does not employ 
any staff direct and there is only one Officer, Emma Osmundsen who works 
exclusively for the Company, her work is supported by external advisors/ 
consultants. The business model for the early years of trading is on this basis to 
avoid the costs of employing staff as costs are allocated to individual developments.

Councillor Thompson asked a supplementary question – is there insufficient in-
house expertise to advise ? 

The Deputy Leader responded that, as this was a new initiative, it was prudent to 
obtain the best advice at no added cost and at the same time utilise the advice of 
those officers in the Council with in house expertise in this area.

In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Prowse to the Deputy Leader.

Question - Is the Leader in a position to indicate the date when the first tenant is 
able to move into Chester Long Court ?

The Portfolio Holder for People responded that we anticipate the first of the new 
tenants moving into Chester Long Court around the end of November. This is 
subject to final snagging prior ECC agreeing to take full ownership.

Councillor Prowse asked a supplementary question - as the snagging such as 
vented window installation has been quite significant and has led to a delay in 
occupation by tenants will a penalty clause be invoked because of the delay ? 

The Portfolio Holder for People responded that there had not been a major delay 
and that it was appropriate, because of the high quality of this passiv haus scheme, 
to ensure that all works were completed satisfactorily prior to occupation.



 
Question - is the start contractor the same contractor that completed the work?

The Portfolio Holder for People responded in the affirmative.

Question - Is the Leader in a position to indicate to the Council the current position 
of the Exeter Pound Project ? 

The Deputy Leader responded that at the Exeter Pound Board meeting in June, the 
board decided to mothball Exeter Pound Scheme and that trading in the local 
currency has ceased from the end of September 2018.  The current £1, £5, £10, 
and £20 Exeter Pound notes expired on 30th September 2018, with no further notes 
planned for re-printing/replacement. 

As of 1 October Exeter Pound notes would no longer be accepted by trader 
members in exchange for goods and services, as well as Exeter City Council who 
accepted Exeter Pounds for payment of business rates.  Instructions were issued to 
trader members in how they exchange Exeter Pound notes for sterling. 

Exeter Pound was managing significant challenges, including: 
 a general decline in the use of paper currency and coins
 a lack of progress at a national level with regard to regulatory measures 

which would have enabled Exeter Pound to develop a digital local currency
 unable to secure funding to print new notes 
 unable to sustain support and back up staff to manage a digital pilot with 

app-based payments
 resources to reprint the guide and update their website

At the June Board meeting, Exeter Pound acknowledged the support they had 
received from Exeter City Council over the past 3 years.  Without the backing of the 
City Council, Exeter pound would not have been able to achieve what they did.

The Exeter Pound Board continues to have discussions with several different 
businesses and organisations and hope to be back at some stage, bigger and 
better, with new notes and an enlarged team.  Exeter Pound are pleased they have 
able to publicise the independent sector in Exeter and to bring substantial new 
custom to some of our traders. The public is encouraged to use independent traders 
using sterling.

Councillor Prowse asked a supplementary question - can the cost of the project 
from day one to the day of mothballing be provided please ?

The Deputy Leader replied that the Exeter Pound Board would have detail of these 
costs.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.30 pm)

Chair


